* Investigación en curso, Proyecto 842 “Banco de Pruebas de Sistemas de Sensado de Espectro de Banda Ancha
Basado en Muestreo Sub-Nyquist” financiado por la Universidad del Quindío (18 meses).
** Ingeniero electrónico (Universidad del Quindío) y magíster en ingeniería con énfasis en electrónica (Universidad
del Valle). Correo electrónico: jfmedina@uniquindio.edu.co. Orcid: https://orcid.org/0000-0003-4489-4280.
*** Ingeniero electrónico (Universidad del Quindío), magíster en ingeniería electrónica (Universidad del Valle)
y doctor en ingeniería (Universidad del Valle). Áreas de investigación: procesamiento digital de señales,
telecomunicaciones, computación de alto rendimiento. Correo electrónico: parrado@uniquindio.edu.co. Orcid:

Source: Prepared by the authors.
3. CONCLUSION
A testbed that constitutes a complete sub-Nyquist spectrum monitoring tool that can
be used by researchers, spectrum management authorities, and hobbyists to carry out
monitoring and research tasks was built. It is the first of its kind in Colombia, and
shares unique features with a small group of tools around the world. On the other hand,
the aforementioned testbed includes a sub-Nyquist AIC that can be used to recover
sparse signals with a bandwidth of 100 MHz, and according to reviewed literature, it
is the first one with such bandwidth which was built from off-the-shelf components.
Finally, this testbed allows remote users to use custom algorithms, and to perform
either spectrum monitoring or recovery of sparse signals.
4. ACKNOWLEDGMENT
The authors thank the Universidad del Quindío for supporting this project.
REFERENCES
[1] D. Cabric, I. D. O’Donnell, M. S.-W. Chen, and R. W. Brodersen, “Spectrum sharing radios”,
IEEE Circuits Syst. Mag., vol. 6, n.° 2, pp. 30–45, 2006, DOI: 10.1109/MCAS.2006.1648988.
55Testbed for Sub-Nyquist Wideband Spectrum Monitoring
Revista Ingenierías Universidad de Medellín, 19(37) • Julio-Diciembre de 2020 • pp. 35-58 • ISSN (en línea): 2248-4094
[2] European Telecommunications Standards Institute, “ETSI EN 300 744 Digital Video Bro-

DOI: 10.1109/ICENCO.2016.7856439.
[9] J. N. Laska, S. Kirolos, M. F. Duarte, T. S. Ragheb, R. G. Baraniuk, and Y. Massoud, “Theory
and Implementation of an Analog-to-Information Converter using Random Demodulation”,
in 2007 IEEE International Symposium on Circuits and Systems, May 2007, pp. 1959–1962,
DOI: 10.1109/ISCAS.2007.378360.
[10] S. Kirolos, T. Ragheb, J. Laska, M. F. Duarte, Y. Massoud, and R. G. Baraniuk, “Practical
Issues in Implementing Analog-to-Information Converters”, in 2006 6th International
Workshop on System on Chip for Real Time Applications, Dec. 2006, pp. 141–146, DOI:
10.1109/IWSOC.2006.348224.
[11] T. Ragheb, J. N. Laska, H. Nejati, S. Kirolos, R. G. Baraniuk, and Y. Massoud, “A
prototype hardware for random demodulation based compressive analog-to-digital con-
version”, in Midwest Symposium on Circuits and Systems, 2008, pp. 37-40, DOI: 10.1109/
MWSCAS.2008.4616730.
[12] D. E. Bellasi, L. Bettini, C. Benkeser, T. Burger, Q. Huang, and C. Studer, “VLSI design of a
monolithic compressive-sensing wideband analog-to-information converter”, IEEE J. Emerg.
Sel. Top. Circuits Syst., vol. 3, n.° 4, pp. 552–565, 2013, DOI: 10.1109/JETCAS.2013.2284618.

JETCAS.2012.2214635.
[14] D. Cohen, S. Tsiper, and Y. C. Eldar, “Analog-to-Digital Cognitive Radio: Sampling,
Detection, and Hardware”, IEEE Signal Process. Mag., vol. 35, n.° 1, pp. 137–166, 2018,
DOI: 10.1109/MSP.2017.2740966.
[15] D. J. K. Adams, “A Practical Implementation of the Modulated Wideband Converter
Compressive Sensing Receive Architecture”, Stanford University, 2016.
[16] M. Mishali, Y. C. Eldar, O. Dounaevsky, and E. Shoshan, “Xampling: Analog to Digital at
Sub-Nyquist Rates”, IET Circuits, Devices & Systems, vol. 5, n.° 1, pp. 8-20, January 2011,
DOI: 10.1049/iet-cds.2010.0147.
[17] Zhang Jingchao, Liu Peizhuo, Fu Ning, and Peng Xiyuan, “Prototype design of multicoset
sampling based on compressed sensing”, in 12th IEEE International Conference on
Electronic Measurement & Instruments (ICEMI), 2015, pp. 1303–1308, DOI: 10.1109/
ICEMI.2015.7494524.
[18] M. Yaghoobi, B. Mulgrew, and M. E. Davies, “An efficient implementation of the low-
complexity multi-coset sub-Nyquist wideband radar electronic surveillance”, in 2014 Sensor
Signal Processing for Defence (SSPD), Sep. 2014, pp. 1-5, DOI: 10.1109/SSPD.2014.6943320.
[19] H. Hassanieh, L. Shi, O. Abari, E. Hamed, and D. Katabi, “GHz-wide sensing and decoding
using the sparse Fourier transform”, in IEEE INFOCOM 2014 - IEEE Conference on Computer
Communications, Apr. 2014, pp. 2256-2264, DOI: 10.1109/INFOCOM.2014.6848169.
[20] A. López-Parrado and J. Velasco-Medina, “Cooperative Wideband Spectrum Sensing Based
on Sub-Nyquist Sparse Fast Fourier Transform”, IEEE Trans. Circuits Syst. II Express Briefs,
vol. 63, n.° 1, pp. 39-43, 2016, DOI: 10.1109/TCSII.2015.2483278.
[21] A. B. Korucu, O. Cakar, Y. K. Alp, G. Gok, and O. Arikan, “Compressive Digital Receiver:
First hardware implementation results”, in 2018 26th Signal Processing and Communications
Applications Conference (SIU), May 2018, pp. 1-4, DOI: 10.1109/SIU.2018.8404634.
[22] C. Chang, J. Wawrzynek, and R. W. Brodersen, “BEE2: A high-end reconfigurable computing
system”, IEEE Des. Test Comput., vol. 22, n.° 2, pp. 114-125, Feb. 2005, DOI: 10.1109/
MDT.2005.30.
[23]  a. Tkachenko, D. Cabric, and R. W. Brodersen, “Cognitive Radio Experiments using
Reconfigurable BEE2”, in 2006 Fortieth Asilomar Conference on Signals, Systems and
Computers, 2006, pp. 2041-2045, DOI: 10.1109/ACSSC.2006.355125.
[24] G. Eichinger, K. Chowdhury, and M. Leeser, “CRUSH: Cognitive radio universal software
hardware”, Proc. - 22nd Int. Conf. F. Program. Log. Appl. FPL 2012, pp. 26-32, 2012, DOI:
10.1109/FPL.2012.6339237.